

Harpreet Singh Arora v. Bimla Devi

Criminal Appeal No.403 of 2025

25.2.2026 Present: Ms. Ranjana, Advocate vice Mr. Dheeraj K. Verma, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Legal Aid Counsel, for the respondent.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent states that on account of unavoidable circumstances, respondent was unable to do the needful in terms of order dated 18.7.2025, whereby she was directed to furnish bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- with one surety to the satisfaction of the learned trial Court within four weeks.

Though having taken note of the fact that more than seven months have passed after passing of aforesaid order, there appears to be no justification to grant further time, but taking note of the fact that respondent was unable to do the needful on account of accident of her son, this Court by way of indulgence, deems it fit to grant two weeks' time to the needful in terms of order dated 18.7.2025, failing which this Court shall have no option but to issue NBWs against her.

List on 23.3.2026.

February 25, 2026
manjit

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge