

Harpreet Singh Arora vs. Bimla Devi

Criminal Appeal No.403 of 2025

23.03.2026 Present Mr. Dheeraj K. Verma, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Advocate vice Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Legal Aid Counsel, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent states that since respondent is admitted in the hospital, needful could not be done in terms of order dated 25.02.2026. He states that needful in terms of afore order shall be done expeditiously, preferably within a period of one week, failing which, this Court shall have no option, but to cause presence of the respondent with the help and aid of the police.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

March 23, 2026
(shankar)